

51791-1

51791-1

80110-0

NO. 51791-1-I

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION ONE

---

---

CITY OF AUBURN,

Respondent,

v.

TERESA A. HEDLUND,

Petitioner.

---

---

ON APPEAL FROM  
THE AUBURN MUNICIPAL COURT  
C78961 AUP and IC7374 AUP  
Honorable Patrick Burns

AND

KING COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT  
03-2-00810-9-KNT  
Honorable James Cayce

---

---

FILED  
COURT OF APPEALS DIV. #1  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
2006 JUN 28 PM 1:53

---

---

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

---

---

MATTHEW VALEN HONEYWELL  
Attorney for Appellant

323 First Avenue West  
Seattle, WA 98119  
Phone: (206) 282-4648  
Fax: (206) 447-9075  
matthoneywell@msn.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

A. RESPONSE TO ARGUMENTS RAISED BY RESPONDENT  
IN ITS REPLY TO APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF ..... 1

1. The correct interpretation of  
RCW 9A.08.020 is based on the  
statute's plain language ..... 1

2. Continuation of trial on dismissed  
charges violated constitutional  
prohibition against double jeopardy ..... 4

B. APPELLANT'S RESPONSE TO ADDITIONAL ARGUMENTS  
RAISED BY RESPONDENT IN ITS REPLY BRIEF ..... 6

1. Introduction ..... 6

2. The superior court properly held that the trial  
court's refusal to grant defense motion  
to sever charges for trial was erroneous ..... 8

3. The superior court correctly held  
that admission of a portion of  
the videotape was erroneous ..... 12

4. The superior court correctly held that  
admission of the 911 tape was erroneous ..... 13

5. Conclusion ..... 14

C. CONCLUSION ..... 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

WASHINGTON CASES

Hansen v. Department of Labor and Industries,  
27 Wn. App. 223, 615 P.2d 1302 (1980) ..... 3

Seattle v. State,  
100 Wn.2d 16, 666 P.2d 359 (1983) ..... 7

State v. Bingham,  
105 Wn.2d 820, 719 P.2d 109 (1986) ..... 7

State v. Clark,  
139 Wn.2d 152, 985 P.2d 377 (1999) ..... 5

State v. Gatalski,  
40 Wn. App. 601, 699 P.2d 804 (1985) ..... 11

State v. Ross,  
98 Wn. App. 1, 981 P.2d 888 (1999) ..... 8

State v. Roybal,  
82 Wn.2d 577, 512 P.2d 718 (1973) ..... 8-9

State v. Sanders,  
66 Wn. App. 878, 833 P.2d 452 (1992) ..... 10

State v. Scott,  
110 Wn.2d 682, 757 P.2d 377 (1988) ..... 6

State v. Watkins,  
53 Wn. App. 264, 766 P.2d 484 (1989) ..... 10, 11

State v. Young,  
83 Wn. 2d 937, 523 P.2d 934 (1974) ..... 7

FEDERAL CASES

Crawford v. Washington,  
541 U.S. 36, 124 S.Ct. 1354,  
158 L.Ed. 2d 177 (2004) ..... 14

U.S. v. Parker,  
368 F.3d 963 (7<sup>th</sup> Cir 2004) ..... 4-5

STATUTES

RCW 7.68.020(3) ..... 2  
RCW 9.94A.030(47) ..... 2  
RCW 9A.08.020 ..... 1, 2, 3, 4  
RCW 9A.08.020(5)(a) ..... 2, 18

COURT RULES

CrRLJ 4.4(b) ..... 9, 11  
RALJ 2.1(a) ..... 17  
RALJ 2.2(a)(1) ..... 17  
RAP 2.5(a)(3) ..... 5

EVIDENCE RULES

ER 404(b) ..... 10, 12

WASHINGTON CONSTITUTION

Const., article I, section 22 ..... 17

**A. RESPONSE TO ARGUMENTS RAISED BY RESPONDENT**  
**IN ITS REPLY TO APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF**

**(1) THE CORRECT INTERPRETATION OF RCW 9A.08.020
